

No. 24-30252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., ET AL.,

Defendants.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.; CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE;
CONNIE SAMPOGNARO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.; KARINE JEAN-PIERRE; VIVEK H. MURTHY; XAVIER
BECERRA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Lt. General Michael Flynn (USA-ret.),
America's Future, Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Def. and Ed. Fund,
Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of California,
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund, and
Conservative Legal Def. and Ed. Fund
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees' Petition for Rehearing En Banc**

J. MARK BREWER
Johnson City, TX
JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA
PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA
RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

November 25, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

Case No. 24-30252

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE GOVERNMENT MISAPPLIES THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MURTHY V. MISSOURI</i>	2
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED STANDING BASED ON BOTH ONGOING AND FUTURE HARM	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on Their Public Health Activities	3
B. Subsequent Developments Undermine the Government’s Effort to Use <i>Murthy</i> against Kennedy	5
1. Unlike the <i>Murthy</i> Plaintiffs, the <i>Kennedy</i> Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Present Injury	5
2. Events Since Oral Argument in <i>Murthy</i> Demonstrate the High Likelihood of Future Injury	6
C. The Administration Reopened Its Pressure Communications to the Social Media Platforms Leading Up to the 2024 Election	7
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVEN “JOINT ACTION” BETWEEN DEFENDANTS AND THE SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS SUFFICIENT TO CONFER STANDING	8

A. Under White House Pressure, Facebook Silenced Speech
Contradicting the White House Position to Ensure Section 230
Liability Protection 9

B. The Platforms’ Creation and Defendants’ Use as “Partners” of the
“Censorship Portal” also Demonstrate Joint Action. 12

IV. THE 2024 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION DOES NOT MOOT THIS CASE.. . . . 13

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	1, 13
CASES	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	13
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	8, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 62 F.4th 891 (5th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	1, <i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
D. Chaitin, “Schumer warns Trump: Intel officials ‘have six ways from Sunday at getting back at you,’” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Jan. 3, 2017).	1
Letter from Mark Zuckerberg to Rep. Jim Jordan (Aug. 26, 2024).	6
D. DiMolfetta, “CISA, FBI resuming talks with social media firms over disinformation removal, Senate Intel chair says,” <i>Nextgov.com</i> (May 7, 2024)	8
